
 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

25 October 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Room - Council Office 

 
AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. I Bosley 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. J Grint 

Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. Ms I Chetram, 
Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. J London, 
Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, Cllr. J Scholey, 

Cllr. T Searles and Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 

2011  

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest   
 

 
 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred 
by the Committee and/or requests from the Performance and 
Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as 
indicated):   
 

 
 

 

 

 Chipstead Village and Brittains Farm Conservation Area Appraisals 
(Cabinet – 13 October 2011) (to be tabled at meeting).  
 

 

4. Actions from previous meeting  
 

 
 

 

 
 None.  

 
 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the 
Forward Plan.  
 

(Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 

 
 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to reflect the 

terms of reference of the Committee focussing on the Council's 
priorities for policy development. This includes opportunities to invite  
other organisations who provide services in the District to provide 
information to the Committee and discuss issues of importance to 
the Community.  
 
 

 



 
 

6. Green Belt Extensions Policy  
 

Alan Dyer 

 

 Presentation  
 

 

7. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2012/13 and Christmas 
Parking 2011  

(Pages 9 - 28) 
 

Richard Wilson 
 

8. Cleaning of Private Streets  (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

Richard Wilson 
 

9. Conservation Area Appraisal for Chiddingstone Hoath  (Pages 35 - 64) 
 

Jim Kehoe 
 

10. Review of Service Plans  (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

Lee Banks 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual information on 
items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a 

report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format please do not 
hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



1 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select Committee 
 held on 6 September 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Cllr. Grint  (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 
  

  
 Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr M Butler, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. J Edwards-Winser, 

Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. J London, Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. Mrs E Purves, 
Cllr. G Ryan, Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, Cllr. J Scholey, Cllr. T Searles and 
Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. I Bosley and Cllr. Ms I Chetram 
 

 Cllr Mrs J Davison were also present 
 

 
 

10. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment 
Select Committee held on 7 June 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest on any matter discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

12. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE AND/OR REQUESTS FROM THE 
PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee noted the comments of Cabinet. 
 

13. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 

14. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN.  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Plan and the following comments were 
made: 
 
• The Conservation Area Appraisal for Chiddingstone Hoath would be 

reported to the October meeting of the Committee. 
  
• The Annual Review of Parking Charges was moved from January 2012 

to October 2011.  
• The bus companies would be invited to the January 2012 meeting. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 
 

2 

 
• The Planning Service Manager noted that the Conservation Area 

Appraisal for Edenbridge would possibly be reported to the January 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
• The Committee agreed that sustainability of supply of energy sources 

should be removed from the Work Plan. 
 
• Members had previously requested an item regarding street furniture 

be discussed at a future meeting. It was clarified that this specifically 
related to the excessive use of street signs. It was suggested that this 
item could be discussed at the March 2012 meeting and Members 
agreed to email any specific issues in their Wards to the Head of 
Environmental and Operational Services before January 2012. 

 
• Local Listing would be reported to the Committee once responses were 

received from parish and town councils. 
 

15. WINTER MAINTENANCE  
 
The Chairman welcomed Carol Valentine, Kent Highways Service Highway 
Manager for West Kent to the meeting.  

Ms. Valentine explained that the existing Winter Service Policy was being 
updated for 2011/12. She noted that the Policy went through an internal 
process including being approved by the appropriate Cabinet Member. Kent 
Highways Services (KHS) were required to produce the Policy and its main 
aim was to keep the roads free from ice and snow as far as reasonably 
practicable. Ms. Valentine drew Members’ attention to the Winter Service 
Policy 2010/11 and made the following comments: 

• The primary cautionary salting routes were prioritised into two classes. 
A schedule of the routes was available on the Kent County C
[...]
 this District a 
“neighbourhood” could best be described as a parish. Although parishes were 
free to split their areas further in relation to Neighbourhood Plans. Should the 
parish be split, the referendum would need to cover all those living within the 
“neighbourhood” area. 

As part of the Core Strategy, the Council was required to provide 165 new 
dwellings in the District between 2006 and 2026. Currently the Council was 
able to demonstrate that it could meet this provision. Planning applications 
could not be refused simply because they exceeded the figure.  

The Planning Service Manager noted that the biggest issue arising out of 
consultation on the Development Plan Document related to extensions in the 
Green Belt. Further discussions would take place to clarify the issues and a 
Members briefing has been arranged for September 21st.  

Resolved: That the update be noted.  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 6 September 2011 
 
 

6 

18. KENT BUS NETWORK REVIEW  
 
The Planning Service Manager explained that Kent County Council (KCC) 
were proposing to withdraw the 409 commuter bus service between Hextable, 
Swanley and Crockenhill from 1 January 2012. The main reasons cited were 
that the service required a high level of subsidy and that it duplicated the 
service of the 477 bus route. Members were asked to agree the draft 
response to the proposal. 

A Member was concerned that the 477 became overcrowded at certain times 
of day and asked that more emphasis be put on providing more services 
throughout the day. 

Resolved: That, subject to officers emphasising the need for 
additional 477 services throughout the day, the draft response, as set 
out in Appendix A of the report, be agreed with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Improvement and sent to Kent County Council as 
Sevenoaks District Council’s representations on the proposed 
withdrawal of the 409 Hextable, Swanley and Crockenhill service.  

 
19. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS - CHIPSTEAD VILLAGE AND 

BRITTAINS FARM  
 
The Planning Service Manager explained that the report sought Members’ 
support for the Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans for 
Chipstead Village and Brittains Farm. In light of current Government 
guidance, the central purpose was to update the current Plans and no 
changes to boundaries were suggested. The main emphasis was to identify 
the positive character of the areas and conserve what was already there. No 
adverse comments had been received for either Plan.  

The local Members for both Chipstead and Brittains Farm supported the 
Plans. 

It was noted that current guidance suggested Conservation Area Appraisals 
be updated every five years.  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Chipstead 
Village and Brittains Farm draft Conservation Area Appraisals and 
Management Plans, attached as Appendices B and C of the report, be 
adopted as informal planning guidance.   

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.00 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011  

Environment Select Committee Work Plan 2011/12 

Topic 25 October 2011 17 January 2012 20 March 2012 June 2012 September 2012 

Planning 
Policy (Alan 
Dyer) 

 Development 
Management DPD 

   

Development 
Control (Jim 
Kehoe) 

Conservation Area 
Appraisal – 
Chiddingstone Hoath 

    

Building 
Control 
(Richard 
Wilson) 

     

Street Scene 
& Air Quality 
(Richard 
Wilson) 

  Excessive Street 
Furniture 

  

Transport 
(including 
parking) 
(Richard 
Wilson) 

Annual Review of 
Parking Charges 

Bus Companies Railways and Trains 
(Southern and 
South-Eastern 
operators) 

  A
genda Item

 5

P
age 7



 

Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011  

Topic 25 October 2011 17 January 2012 20 March 2012 June 2012 September 2012 

Economic 
Development 
and Tourism 
(Lesley 
Bowles) 

     

Budget (Tricia 
Marshall) 

Review of Service 
Plans 

Review of Budget 
Proposals 2012/13 

   

Other      

Possible items to be considered in the future (for items not yet timetabled in): 

• Conservation Area Appraisals and Management Plans (Ad hoc items) 

Edenbridge CAMP (possibly January 2012) 

• Aviation issues affecting the District – consultation document from Gatwick awaited 

• Local Listing Update (possibly Jan/March 2012) 

 

A
genda Item

 5

P
age 8



ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE – 25 OCTOBER 2011 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2012/13 AND CHRISTMAS 
PARKING 2011 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director 

Also to be 
considered by: 

Cabinet - 3 November 2011 

Status: Select Committee for consideration and comment 

Executive Summary:  

This report is the annual review of parking charges. It proposes options for increases 
in respect to car park and on-street parking charges to meet the budget for 2012/13 
and includes consideration of free Christmas parking for 2011. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the effective management of Council 
resources.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr Mrs Avril Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Mr Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that the following proposals be considered and 
that the views of this Committee be submitted to Cabinet for consideration: 

(a) the proposed increases to car park charges for 2012/13; 

(b) the proposed increases to on-street parking charges for 2012/13; 

(c) the proposed changes to the on-street tariff structure in respect to Swanley, 
Knockholt station and the Sevenoaks rail commuter areas;  

(d) free parking throughout the district for two Saturdays before Christmas 2011; 
with preferred dates to be confirmed. 

Introduction 

1 Through the Council’s budget process, the budget plan increase for parking 
income from both car park and on-street parking for 2012/13 is set at 2.5%. 

2 In addition to achieving the target increases for both of the parking accounts
[...]
t the beginning of April 2012. 

Christmas Parking 2011 

39 Last year, the Council provided free parking on the two Saturdays before 
Christmas to encourage people to shop locally and to help support local 
businesses in the face of competition from other shopping areas in the region.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 14



Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

Item No. 7 

 

Members are asked to consider repeating the free parking concession this 
Christmas. 

40 For information, this only applies to Sevenoaks and Westerham as parking 
charges in Swanley (and now in Halstead outside Knockholt station) only 
apply Monday to Friday. 

41 Christmas Day falls on a Sunday, so the two Saturdays immediately before 
would be the 17th December and Christmas Eve.  However, there may be 
some doubt as to the benefit of providing free parking on Christmas Eve as 
opposed to another Saturday earlier in the month and, therefore, consideration 
could be given to making parking free on, perhaps, Saturdays the 10th and the 
17th instead.  We are obtaining the views of the Sevenoaks Chamber of 
Commerce, the Sevenoaks Town Council and Westerham Parish Council on 
any preferred dates and will give a verbal update concerning any responses 
received. 

42 It should be noted that the provision of free parking will enable people to park 
up to the maximum period of stay should they so wish, which is likely to 
reduce the turnover of spaces.  All parking areas will be enforced as normal to 
ensure compliance with general conditions of use. 

43 As last year, all ticket machines would be closed-off with suitable signing 
provided to advise users that they do not need to pay. 

44 The parking areas operated by Sencio at the Sevenoaks leisure centre form 
part of the Suffolk Way car park.  Sencio has confirmed that it is happy to 
support the Christmas free parking concession this year. 

45 It is estimated that the loss of income for all car parks and on-street areas 
throughout the district for each Saturday would be in the region of £7,000.  
Therefore, the total cost of providing free parking for the two Saturdays is 
estimated at £14,000.  It is suggested that should free parking be made 
available for Christmas 2011, it be funded from the Supplementary Estimates. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

46 Proposals to increase parking income are required to meet the Council’s 
budget targets set in respect to car park and on-street parking. 

47 The financial implications are evident in the report and appendices. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

48 The introduction of parking charge increases is likely to have an impact to 
some degree upon those people from the local community and visitors from 
outside the district who use the parking facilities, although it is impossible to 
quantify any likely resultant effect.  Rather than pay any higher charges, 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



 

Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

 

people may instead decide to park for shorter periods, may lessen the 
frequency of their visits or may choose to go elsewhere. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

49 As mentioned in the summary sections of this report, any changes to car park 
charges will necessitate an amendment to the Car Park Order and any 
changes to on-street parking charges will necessitate an amendment to the 
Traffic Regulation Order.  There are set legal processes to be followed in 
respect to both of these Orders. 

50 There are no human rights issues or implications. 

Equality Impacts 

51 There is a low risk that any of the options presented will have an adverse 
impact on people with 'protected characteristics' under the Equality Act.  There 
are no apparent issues of direct relevance to parking charges as our car parks 
are open to use by anyone who chooses to do so.  Free parking is generally 
available in roads just out from the town centres, although in some cases this 
might be limited to 2 hours.  Free parking is offered for those with disa
[...]
ber 2011  

Key Decision: Yes  

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs Hunter 

Head of Service Head of Environmental and Operational Services – Richard 
Wilson 

Recommendation to Environment Select Committee:  it be RESOLVED that it be 
recommended to Cabinet: 

(a) that the residents in the private roads listed in the appendix be advised that, 
with effect from 1 April 2012, the Council will no longer be able to clean these 
streets free of charge; and  

(b) that the Council offer to clean these streets from 1 April 2012, only on a 
chargeable basis. 

Background 

1 As part of the 2011/12 and ongoing budget savings, the Street Cleaning 
Budget has been reduced by £162,000. This has resulted in a reduction of four 
operatives (one large mechanical street cleaner, one small mechanical street 
cleaner and two litter pickers) plus one supervisor.  

2 The cleaning schedules have been revised to account for this reduction in 
resources and, instead of four small area teams operating, one larger team 
operates in five zones (Monday to Friday). The majority of the cleaning 
frequencies have remained but it has been necessary to reduce the frequency 
of cleaning of residential areas from a thirty day to a forty day cycle 

3 Prior to 1990, when this service was first exposed to Compulsory Competitive 
Tendering (CCT), the original specification included the cleaning of several 
private streets. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 29



 

Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

 

4 This situation has remained and the private streets that are currently cleaned 
without charge are listed in the Appendix. 

5 Other private streets are currently cleaned on request, for which a charge is 
made at an hourly rate, (£48 - £60 per hour, depending on the number of 
men/vehicles utilised). These are cleaned on request from the residents. 

6 Not cleaning the private streets listed would enable the available cleanin
[...]
hours) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 34



 

  

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE –  25  OCTOBER   2011 

CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN CHIDDINGSTONE 
HOATH 

Report of the: Community and Planning Services Director  

Also considered by: Cabinet 

Status: For Decision  

Executive Summary: To review Conservation Area and Management Plan for 
Chiddingstone Hoath Conservation Area. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the Green and Healthy Environment theme of the 
Community Plan  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. J. Davison 

Head of Service Head of Development Services,  Jim Kehoe 

Recommendation: That the Environment Select Committee comment on 
Chiddingstone Hoath draft Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan, 
attached as Appendices to this report, and recommend to Cabinet that the plan be 
adopted as informal planning guidance.  

Background 

1 This report seeks Members support for a new Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan for Chiddingstone Hoath These new plans have been 
prepared to meet our local Best Value performance requirements and as part of 
background work which will contribute to the Local Development Framework 
(LDF).  

2 Large scale maps of the area will be displayed in the Committee Room before the 
meeting. 

3 People in the District place a high value on the quality of its landscape, historic 
character and open spaces according to the Sevenoaks District Sustainable 
Community Plan. The views expressed through consultations on the Plans are 
influencing the emerging policies in the Local Development Framework and the 
Community Plan themes to maintain and enhance a high quality landscape and 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



Environment Select Committee – 25 October 2011 

  

built environment.   

4 Two of the priorities for the next three years are to protect the historic character of 
towns and villages and encourage quality design that respects the scale and 
design of existing developments. This new plan will help to a
[...]
 I
te

m
s 

F
o

r 
D

e
ci

si
o

n
 

S
e

le
c
t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 
A

c
ti

vi
ty

 
D

e
sc

ri
p

ti
o

n
 

2
0

1
2

/
1

3
 

£
0

0
0

 
2

0
1

3
/
1

4
 

£
0

0
0

 
2

0
1

4
/
1

5
 

£
0

0
0

 
2

0
1

5
/
1

6
 

£
0

0
0

 
T
o

ta
l 

£
0

0
0

 
C

u
m

u
la

ti
ve

 
£

0
0

0
 

S
C

IA
 N

o
. 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

 
H

o
u

si
n

g
 B

e
n

e
fi

ts
 

B
e

n
e

fi
ts

 A
d

m
in

 
R

e
d

u
ct

io
n

 i
n

 B
e

n
e

fi
ts

 G
ra

n
t 

4
0

 
- 

- 
- 

4
0

 
1

6
0

 
- 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

 
D

e
m

o
cr

a
ti

c 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
M

e
m

b
e

rs
 A

llo
w

a
n

ce
s 

P
ro

vi
si

o
n

 f
o

r 
M

e
m

b
e

rs
 I
T
 a

llo
w

a
n

ce
 

6
.5

 
- 

- 
- 

6
.5

 
2

6
 

- 

T
o

ta
l 
G

ro
w

th
 

4
6

.5
 

- 
- 

- 
4

6
.5

 
2

4
2

 
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 P

re
ss

u
re

s 
T
o

 b
e

 m
a

n
a

g
e

d
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e

 e
xi

st
in

g
 1

0
 y

e
a

r 
b

u
d

g
e

t 
 S

e
le

c
t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e
 

 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 
A

c
ti

vi
ty

 
D

e
sc

ri
p

ti
o

n
 

2
0

1
2

/
1

3
 

£
0

0
0

 

E
n

vi
ro

n
m

e
n

t 
 

B
u

ild
in

g
 C

o
n

tr
o

l 
B

u
ild

in
g
 C

o
n

tr
o

l 
S

h
o

rt
fa

ll 
in

 i
n

co
m

e
 

2
0

 

S
o

ci
a

l 
A

ff
a

ir
s 

 
C

C
T
V

 
C

C
T
V

 
S

h
o

rt
fa

ll 
in

 i
n

co
m

e
 

3
0

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

 
H

o
u

si
n

g
 B

e
n

e
fi

ts
 

B
e

n
e

fi
ts

 A
d

m
in

 
C

o
st

s 
o

f 
in

cr
e

a
se

d
 w

o
rk

lo
a

d
 

5
0

 

S
e

rv
ic

e
s 

 
D

ir
e

ct
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s 
V

e
h

ic
le

s 
In

cr
e

a
se

d
 f

u
e

l 
co

st
s 

3
0

 

T
o

ta
l 
V

a
lu

e
 o

f 
S

e
rv

ic
e

 P
re

ss
u

re
s 

1
3

0
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 82



Page 83

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2011
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2012/13 and Christmas Parking 2011
	Item 7 Appendices

	8 Cleaning of Private Streets
	9 Conservation Area Appraisal for Chiddingstone Hoath
	Item 09 - Conservation Area Appraisal for Chiddingstone Hoath Appendix B

	10 Review of Service Plans
	Item 10 Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


1 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select Committee 
 held on 25 October 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. I Bosley (Chairman) 
Cllr. J Grint (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. L Abraham, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr M Butler, 

Cllr. Ms I Chetram, Cllr. P Cooke, Cllr. C Dibsdall, Cllr. J Edwards-
Winser, Cllr. A Eyre, Cllr. J London, Cllr. Mrs E Purves and 
Cllr. G Williamson 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. K Maskell, Cllr. G Ryan, 
Cllr. Mrs J Sargeant, Cllr. J Scholey and Cllr. T Searles 
 

 Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. Mrs A Hunter, 
Cllr. B Ramsey, Cllr. J Thornton and Cllr. R Walshe were also present 
 

 
 

20. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 
SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment Select 
Committee held on 6 September 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr. Cooke declared a personal interest in minute item 27. As the local 
Member he had been involved in forming the document. 
 
Cllr. London declared a personal interest in minute item 25 as a permit holder 
and commuter. 
 
Cllr. Williamson declared a personal interest in minute item 25 as a shop 
owner in Sevenoaks town centre. He abstained from voting on the matter of 
Christmas parking. 
 

22. FORMAL RESPONSE FROM THE CABINET FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE AND/OR REQUESTS FROM THE 
PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
The comments of the Cabinet were circulated to the Committee and noted. 
 

23. ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
There were no actions from the previous meeting. 
 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 
 

2 

24. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN.  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Plan and the following comments were 
made: 
 
• The Sevenoaks Residential Character Area assessment would be 

presented to the Committee in March 2012. 
 
• A draft consultation response regarding the Gatwick Master Plan would 

be brought to the meeting in January 2012. 
 
• The Review of Budget Proposals 2012/13 would not need to be 

brought to the Committee in January 2012 because the matters would 
be sufficiently covered by the Review of Service Plans. 

 
25. GREEN BELT EXTENSIONS POLICY  

 
The Planning Services Manager gave a presentation to the group about the 
Allocations and Development Management Development Plan Document 
(DPD). 
 
The purpose of the DPD was to expand on the Core Strategy and define, at a 
local level, what would be considered a disproportionate extension or 
replacement of a dwelling in the Green Belt under national Planning Policy 
Guidance 2. 
 
The consultation proposed moving from a floorspace calculation to one of 
volume. The Planning Services Manager felt this would more closely reflect 
the impact a change in a building’s size would have on the openness of the 
Green Belt. The proposal was for a 30% limit to increases in volume, as 
opposed to the current 50% limit to increases in floorspace. 
 
Most consultation responses had been about volume calculations. Planning 
Agents generally preferred there to be no prescriptive figures but asked 
instead that each application be considered on its own merits. Some 
responses requested that greater allowance be made for smaller properties to 
be extended because of the relatively smaller impact they would have. 
 
In response to a question the Planning Services Manager suggested a 100m3 
2-3 bedroom dwelling might be considered small for the purposes of the DPD 
but no detailed assessment had been made. A Member not on the Committee 
warned against sliding scale calculations because their complexity could 
create ambiguity. A Member was concerned that if smaller houses could 
extend proportionately more then this may reduce the level of affordable 
housing in the district. 
 

26. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2012/13 AND 
CHRISTMAS PARKING 2011  
 

Car Park and On Street Charges 2012/13 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 
 

3 

The Parking and Amenity Manager informed the Committee that 84% of car 
park revenue came from Sevenoaks town centre and this rose to 95% once 
the Sevenoaks station car parks were included. 

A motion was moved and duly seconded that the tariffs not be raised for the 
car parks in Sevenoaks town centre for the year 2012/13. The motion was 
discussed. 

It was suggested that the tariffs not be raised because this would be contrary 
to the Council’s plans to promote the local economy. Shoppers already faced 
a fall in wages in real terms and so would go instead to out-of-town shopping 
centres or other towns, in which it was generally cheaper to park. 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services reminded Members that 
the budget currently planned for a 2.5% increase in income. The Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Improvement, not on the Committee, added that 
parking was one of the few areas of income over which the Council had 
control and if the money was not raised it could result in cuts to other 
services. 

Members suggested that the burden could move instead onto commuters or 
long-stay car park users. A Member felt commuters were already feeling 
pressures from increased costs elsewhere. Another Member was concerned 
that raising the tariff for long-stay parking would result in increased costs for 
employees in the town. 

The Portfolio Holder for The Cleaner and Greener Environment, not on the 
Committee, pointed out that Sevenoaks had the fewest empty shops in the 
country, for any comparably sized town. 

The motion did not carry. 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services informed Members that 
income from car parks was currently on target for the year, however on-street 
parking was currently £22,000 short of target and forecast £40,000 short of 
target by year end. This was because of income shortfall in day-tickets and 
parking enforcement. 

The budget had taken no account of additional income from the Knockholt 
station commuter parking scheme. The estimated £59,000 income from this 
was expected to pay for implementation in 2011/12 and make up the current 
shortfall in income from 2012/13. The parking scheme was also due to be 
reviewed in 2012. 

Options 2 and 3 offered opportunities to raise additional income to assist the 
Council’s overall budget position. There had been no previous experience of 
drop-off in use from a rise in prices. 

The Chairman took indicative votes on the three options for increases to car 
park and on-street charges. Option 1 had the most support. 

Tariff Structure in Swanley, Knockholt Station and the Sevenokas Rail 
Commuter Areas 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 
 

4 

The Parking and Amenity Manager explained that the purpose of the 
restructure was to bring these areas into line with the rest of the district. 

Both local Members for Halstead, Knockholt and Badgers Mount were 
concerned that this proposal meant significant rises in tariffs in the Knockholt 
area for 4 hour parking even though charges had only recently been 
introduced to the area.  

A motion was moved and duly seconded that the restructuring go ahead, 
except for in Knockholt. The motion was discussed. 

The Chairman of the Joint Transportation Board, who sat on the Committee, 
felt it was the wrong time for such the restructuring. The new Knockholt 
parking scheme should be allowed to settle first. 

A Member believed that Knockholt should not be given special treatment. He 
believed the new tariff structure was also inappropriate for Swanley. Each of 
the Swanley parking areas were a long way from the town centre and a large 
car park had also recently closed. Short-term tariffs would be unsuitable. 

The motion did not carry. 

A motion was moved by the Chairman that the proposals, as recommended in 
the report be approved. The motion did not carry. 

A motion was moved and duly seconded that the change be made in the 
Sevenoaks rail commuter areas but not in Swanley or at Knockholt station. 
This arrangement was to be reviewed in 6 months. The motion was carried. 

Christmas Parking 2011 

The Parking and Amenity Manager told Members that Sevenoaks Town 
Council and the Sevenoaks Chamber of Commerce had both been of the view 
that Saturday the 10th and 17th of December were most appropriate dates for 
the free Christmas parking.  

Officers confirmed funding for the loss of income from the proposal came from 
a supplementary estimate. 

 

Resolved: That Cabinet be recommended to: 

 

(a) agree option 1 as the proposed increases to car park charges for 
2012/13; 

(b) agree option 1 as the proposed increases to on-street parking charges 
for 2012/13;  

(c) agree the proposed changes to the on-street tariff structure in respect 
to the Sevenoaks rail commuter areas, but oppose changes in respect 
of Swanley and Knockholt station which should be reviewed after 6 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 
 

5 

months; and 

(d) agree free parking throughout the district for two Saturdays before 
Christmas 2011, with 10th and 17th December as preferred dates. 

 
27. CLEANING OF PRIVATE STREETS  

 
The Head of Environmental and Operational Services drew Members’ 
attention to the £162,000 reduction in the budget for street cleaning in 
2011/12. This had already resulted in a reduction of four operatives and a 
supervisor. 
 
He explained that some private streets continued to be cleaned free of charge 
because these streets had been on the schedule when the service was first 
exposed to Compulsory Competitive Tendering prior to 1990. The proposal 
was to bring these streets in line with other private roads which the Council 
charged to clean. 
 
In response to a question he explained how residents could pay for the 
services: a residents’ association may agree to pay the Council; residents 
may form a special group for the purpose; or a single resident could pay and 
then ask their neighbours to reimburse the cost. 
 
A local Member for Badgers Mount stated that, although many of its streets 
were affected by the change, residents seemed unconcerned. 
 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that: 
 
(a) the residents in the private roads listed in the appendix be advised that, 

with effect from 1 April 2012, the Council will no longer be able to clean 
these streets free of charge; and  

 
(b) the Council offer to clean these streets from 1 April 2012, only on a 

chargeable basis. 
 

28. CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL FOR CHIDDINGSTONE HOATH  
 

The local Member queried the exclusion of Oakenden Lane and most of 
Chapel Place from the Appraisal. The Officer clarified that the Conservation 
Area had previously been extended in 2006 and that there had only been one 
consultation response to the document proposing an expansion of the 
Conservation Area which related to a different area of land and that the 
boundaries could be reassessed after adoption. It was clarified that the 
boundary did include land in the Chapel Place area. 

It was agreed that the reference on page 12 to cottages being “mundane” 
ought be removed and that the reference on page 19 to the Conservation 
Area being characterised by “leafy green lanes” should be reconsidered. 

The local Member felt it important that such documents be considered fully by 
members of the Development Control Committee when considering 



Environment Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 October 2011 
 
 

6 

applications in the area. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the 
Chiddingstone Hoath draft Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan, as amended, be adopted as informal planning 
guidance. 

 
29. REVIEW OF SERVICE PLANS  

 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources introduced the report and 
explained that there were no growth items within the Committee’s remit. The 
one area of risk was Building Control which faced a potential income shortfall 
in 2011/12 and 2012/13 because of current economic conditions. 

The Head of Environmental and Operational Services was asked how the 
Building Control Team’s charges compared against the private sector. They 
were aimed to be competitive but the Council was subject to new legislation 
which did not apply to the private sector. The new rules meant that invoice 
estimates had to be sent to customers beforehand on the basis of cost 
recovery only. 

Resolved: That Members’ comments be put to Cabinet for 
consideration. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  8.48 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


